NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK0645

Date & Time Received; 08/30/23 at 17:36

Date & Time of Response: 09/07/23 at 17:00

Entity Requesting FRF: Whitehorse Lake Chapter

Title of Project: Reéplacement of Indoor Bathroom Plumbing

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $90,000.00

Eligibility Determination:

L] [FRF eligible

FRF ineligible

A dditional information requested

FREF Eligibility Category:

(1 |(1) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay

(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
1.14, Other Public Health Services

P.O. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HMissing Form DExpenditure Plan incomplete

Supporting documentation missing DFunds will not be obligated by

:|Pr0ject will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

:|Ineligible purpose |:|Incorrect Signatory

:lSubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Dlnconsistent with applicable NN or
Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: MacArthur Stant

Signature of DOJ Reviewer:

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

Page 2 of 2


mailto:arpa@nndoj.org

odoc

APPENDIX A

THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. ldentification of parties.
Non-Govemance Certified Chapter

requesting FRF: Whitehorse Lake Chapter Date prepared: 11/23/2022
mailing address: Cyba, NM 87013 website (ffany): htips/whitehorselake.navajochapters.org/
This Form prepared by: F-ran George v phonelemail; 208 728 110 Foscusmnnapensin.on
505 726 3310 Fgeorgoggnavajochaplers.ofg
CONTACT PERSON'S name am% CONTACT PERSON'S Info

Tite and type of Project: R€placement of +ntenorBathroom Plumbing

Chapter President Art Lee Qhavez phone & email: 505 65 5430 WhitehorseLake@navajochapters.org
Chapter Vioe-President Derrick Yazzie phone & emal; 505 409 3126 Whitehorsel ake@navajochapters.org
Chapter Secretary: Fran George phona & amel; D710 ForowostisuasheGaiodusun oy

Chapter Treasurer: Fran George - phone & gmall; 395 726331 OFaear Gramochapmo) _—

ChapterM a’CSC:DedriCk Tolino . phone&emal: 505 655 5430 Whitehorael.aka@nava}ogptam org

Dco/cmptemscxﬁyr_hs_ﬁaga V4 phone & email; 55-756~2092.- pmstegay Bnnded. 019

List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (ifknown). .~ __ = _ . __ S
- S [J document attached

Amount of FRF requested: 90,0 OOO FRF funding period: January 1 2023 to September 30,2026

“indicate Project starting and ending/deadiine dafe

Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.
(a) Dascnbe the Program(s) andlo; Prqed(s) to be funded including how the funds will be used, for what purpases, the location(s) to be served,

OVID-re o
Whltehorse Lake Chapter 15 commumty members have problems with p!umblng problems in their
Bathrooms with slow drainage, slow water pressure, poor ventilation causing gas from sewer to bring
erder-into the house and some of the homes have drainage leakage. This is because of the way
plumbing was installed 28 years ago. Plumbing clean water piping is under the floor, causing poor
drainage, the commode in the homes are small, height is low, sink and bathtubs, have slow
drainage.all bathrcoms have poor plumbing. The APRA Funds in the amount of $6,000.00 will
replace,bathroom fixtures and repiped waste water and clean water infrastructure for 15 families.

] document attached

(b) Expiain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communities, or the Navajo People:

he 15 families live in unsafe living environments, susceptible to infection from COVID 19. older
community members are not just struggling with greater health risks but also less likely to and capable
of helping themselves. Families use outdoor outhouses, families have to drape or board up bathroom
doors to keep orders from seeping throughout the house. this plumbing issues has caused health

crisis and suffering ] document attached

(c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any
challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

-Page10f2-

P



Pmgamis| & Projcs) by Dommber 31, 2006 ‘ == = L e
| January 1, 2023 to September 30, 2026

o [ doaunert atisched |
i) temfy who wil be respansiile forimpiementing the Program of Project: = .
Whitehorse Lake Chapler will wowrk with homea awners and NTUA (o do rapairs and replacmant of

‘plumbing and fixtures. Lo Indoorr p\_uM(oar\S

5 _ S [0 dotumentzhached.
ta) Expln who wil be responsitis for cperaions and mainkeance t0s1s fur the Prgiecd once campletsd, and bow guch costs will 2e ionded

:Tha q macwners will be responsigis Tor Ihe care &nd maintenance of waterline and supply 1o the
thomes.
|

! [ dacument stiached

") Saln which of 0 85 Fiacal Rocovery Fund sxpandiure coiegones in e allacked U.S, Dopariment of the Tressury Appendts 1 fstng the
proposed Program or Project fals undar, and explain he reason whyt

214 -t5ther Hisusine Pesicizuv - & SIe @alzsr and S@roor i
e /.mwmu,mj‘y remloer A wWindd benePrt T “Hua @mjec—L |D>i
Pm\nc]\hg a Aebio & sale hame with Qhper Lndssr D\umlmn@. !

Part 3. Additlonal documents. i o o
L&z here gt agg_g:gal;s-é;;_qr_:ng documens gisched 0 ths FRF Expendiure PAn [or ivdcate NAL o .
Request Form & Expendifures Report Form

ChapterRresoulation

X Onzgprec Rasobtion atiached |

Parl4, Affirmation by Funding Recipient.
Funding Rediplent a%ims Lhal ils ol pl ol Fs ol Recavary Funds and e nplemenlalon of ths FRF Expendilre Pl shal be i scoxrclance
wilh Resclufon Ncb 41-21, lho ARPA ARPA Rogdafons, andwihadl appiicatis fednml and Mavero Niton lws, regulalions, and posses:
Craplers

-

TUP TALT FERSTNY
. :

. 2 ...’L
Approved by, T J'd-i , /

-Pagp 2ot 2-



THE NAVAJO NATION Page 1 of 4

FY 2023 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
Wwhiltharse (ate Chopley —
ART |. Business Unit No.: NEW Program Title: A% e~ Plumbing” Division/Branch: DCD/Executive Branch
Prepared By: Dedrick Tolino (505) 655-5430 Email Address: diclino@navajochapters.org
Fiscal Year % of
Fund A B C
Hfﬂr fl. FUNDING SOURCE(S) ferm Amount | Total PART lll. BUDGET SUMMARY T,:e NNC i,:,med ®) Dmefe,!ce o
NN Fiscal Recovery Funds 1172023 to $0,000.00 | 100% Code Original Budget  Proposed Budget Total
513026 2001 Personnel Expenses

3000 Travel Expenses

3500 Meeting Expenses

4000 Supplies

5000 Lease and Rental

I5500 Communications and Utiliies
6000 Repairs and Maintenance
6500 Contractual Services 6 0 90,000 90,000
7000 Special Transactions

8000 Public Assistance

{9000 Capital Outlay

9500 Matching Funds

[9500 Indirect Cost
TOTAL $0.00 90,000.00 90,000
PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) (E)
Total # of Positions Budgeted:
TOTAL:| $90,000.00 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeted:
lEI&RT V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
SUBMITTED BY: James Adakai- Deputy Director APPROVED BY: Calvin Castilo- Executive Director

Program Manager's Printed Name Divislon Director / Branch Chigf's Printed Name
— %é. E-%-23 ¢-2-28
gram nature an e n r Chiel's Signature and Date




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 2 of 4

FY 2023 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2
FARTI. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
"L dI (bl
Business Unit No.: NEW Program Name/Title: Whilthsree loke &qﬂf “Plumbing Update
'ART Il. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBERIWRPOSE OF PROGRAM:

[PART ll. PROGRAM PERFORMANGE CRITERIA: 1st QTR 2nd QTR 3d QTR 4th QTR
Goal | Actual | Goal | Actual Goal | Actual Goal [ Aclual

1. Goal Statement:
Re-construct existing indoor plumbing for "Outdated Bathroom Additions "
Program Performance Measure/Objective: i
Improve indoor plumbing that are not up to code I I I [ | 9 I l 6 l —I
2. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

| I I I I | I L1
3. Goal Statement:
Program Performance Measure/Objective:
I I I I I | I |
4. Goal Statement:
Program Performance Measure/Objective:
I I I I I I I - - W
5. Goal Statement;
Program Performance Measure/Objective: -
[ I I I I | I | |
ART IV. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THORCUGHLY REVIEWED.
James Adakai- Deputy Director Calvin Castillo- Executive Director

Program Manager's Printe?ﬁa?n:h Division Director/Branch Chigf's Printed Name
S-%1-~2> Mﬁz.zz

Program er's Signature and Date Diviston Director/Branch Chief's Signature and Date




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 3 of 4
FY 2023 DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
I . RAM INFORMATION:
Program Name/Title: Whitehorse Lake Chapter Indoor Plumbing Business Unit No.: New
[PART il. DETAILED BUDGET:

(A) (B) () L)
Obiect Total by Total by
e Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) omantcege | unpuer vode
(LOD 6) (LOD 6) (LOD 4)
6960 |Subcontracted Services 90,000

6990 - Subcontracted Services
Reconstruct plumbing systems for outdated bathroom additions/renovations. Fix/update indoor plumbing systems. 90,000
TOTAL 90,000 80,000




FY 2023 THE NAVAJO NATION Page 40f4

PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
PART |. Business Unit No.: New PART II. Project Information
Project Title:  Whitehorse Lake Chapter Indoor Plumbing Praject Type: Indoor Plumbing
Project Description Replace/update bathroom fixtures that are cutdated in homes. Reconstruct plumbing systems for bathroom additions. Planned Start Date: 1/1/2023
Planned End Date: 9/30/2026
Check one box: Original Budget DJBudget Revision [ Budget Reallocation [ Budget Modification Project Manager.  Dedrick Tolino
PART IIl. PART IV.  Use Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters to complete the information below. O = Oct.; N = Nov.; D = Dec., etc. ) .
. . Expected Completion Date if
List Project Task separately; such FY _2023 FY _ 2024 project exceeds 8 FY Qirs.
as Plan, Design, Construct, Equip — o
or Furnish. 1st Qtr. 2nd Qir. 3rd Qtr. 4th Qtr. 1st Qtr. 2nd Qtr. 3rd Qfr. 4th Qtr. Date__9/30/2026
O|N|D[J|F|M[A|M]JI]J|A]S|]O|N|DJJIJ|F|IM]JA]|IM|[JI]|] A S |O|N|D|{J]|F (M
Indoor Plumbing - Replacement XTI X XXX XXX X]IX]X]|X
PART V. $ $ $ $ $ $ 3 $ PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quarterly Expenditures 15,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 15,000.00 $90,000.00

FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resolution No: FMIS Set Up Date: Company No: OMB Analyst:




	DOJ IED HK0645 Whitehorse Lake Indoor Plumbing.pdf
	DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
	☐ FRF eligible

	Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF Procedures):


	RFSHK Review: HK0645
	Date  Time Received: 08/30/23   at   17:36
	Date  Time of Response: 09/07/23 at 17:00
	Entity Requesting FRF: Whitehorse Lake Chapter 
	Title of Project: Replacement of Indoor Bathroom Plumbing
	Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development
	Amount of Funding Requested: $90,000.00
	FRF eligible: Off
	FRF ineligible: Off
	Additional information requested: Off
	1 Public Health and Economic Impact: Off
	3 Government ServicesLost Revenue: Off
	2 Premium Pay: Off
	4 Water Sewer Broadband Infrastructure: Off
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	Reporting Expenditure Category 1: 
	Reporting Expenditure Category 2: 1.14, Other Public Health Services
	Eligible: Yes
	Ineligible: Off
	Add'l Info Requested: Off
	Category 1: Yes
	Category 3: Off
	Category 2: Off
	Category 4: Off
	Supporting documentation missing: Off
	Project will not be completed by 12312026: Off
	Ineligible purpose: Off
	Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports: Off
	Expenditure Plan incomplete: Off
	Funds will not be obligated by: Off
	Inconsistent with applicable NN or: Off
	Other Comments 1: 
	Other Comments 2: 
	Other Comments 3:  
	Other Comments 4: 
	Other Comments 5: 
	Other Comments 6: 
	Other Comments 7: 
	Other Comments 8: 
	Other Comments 9: 
	Other Comments 10: 
	Other Comments 11: 
	Other Comments 12: 
	Other Comments 13: 
	Other Comments 14: 
	Other Comments 15: 
	Name of DOJ Reviewer: MacArthur Stant
	Missing Form: Off
	Missing Docs: Off
	Project not complete by 12/31/26: Off
	Ineligible Purpose: Off
	Untimely CARES reports: Off
	Add'l Info Insufficient: Off
	EP Incomplete: Off
	Unobligated funds by 12/31/24: Off
	Incorrect Signatory: Off
	Inconsistent With Law: Off


